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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: The Honorable Kwame R. Brown 
 Chairman, Council of the District of Columbia 
 
FROM: Natwar M. Gandhi 
 Chief Financial Officer 
  
DATE:   February 17, 2012 
 
SUBJECT: Fiscal Impact Statement – “Pedestrian Protection Amendment Act of 

2012” 
   
REFERENCE:  Bill 19-568 Committee Print as shared with OCFO on February 13, 2012  
 
    
Conclusion  
 
Funds are sufficient in the FY 2012 through FY 2015 budget and financial plan to implement the 
bill.  
 
Background 
 
The bill amends District law1

 

 to require any vehicle approaching a marked crosswalk in an adjacent 
lane to or from behind a stopped vehicle to also stop, ensuring the safety of any crossing 
pedestrians. Under current law, drivers are required remain in their lanes if they are approaching a 
car that has stopped at a marked crosswalk, but the law does not explicitly require them to stop if 
they were approaching in an adjacent lane in the first place.  

Financial Plan Impact 
 
Funds are sufficient in the FY 2012 through FY 2015 budget and financial plan to implement the 
bill. The provisions of the bill are generally consistent with existing District regulations2

 

 and 
practices, and will not require additional resources to implement.  

                                                 
1  D.C. Official Code § 50-2201.28.  
2  District regulations govern pedestrian right-of-way at an intersection and prohibit a vehicle from 
overtaking and passing a stopped vehicle when approaching from the rear. (18 DCMR § 2221.5, Miscellaneous 
Moving Violations) 
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The Metropolitan Police Department can enforce the new law at no additional cost. The District 
Department of Transportation (DDOT), which is responsible for publicizing the rule change, already 
includes a similar driver’s tip as a component of its Street Smart campaign3 and currently 
implements safety measures consistent with the Federal Highway Administration’s Manual on 
Uniform Traffic Control Devices.4

 
  

The Office of Revenue Analysis is unable to determine potential revenues associated with 
implementation, but expects them to be minimal.5

                                                 
3  A motorist, bicyclist, and pedestrian public education, awareness, and behavior change campaign 
(

  

http://www.bestreetsmart.net/drive.php). 
4  FHWA Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices, Section 3B.16 Stop and Yield Lines (2009 edition).  
5  There is a $250 fine associated with a violation of the Miscellaneous Moving Violations regulation (See 18 
DCMR § 2601.1, Civil Fines for Motor Vehicle Moving Infractions).  
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